
Legal and Democratic Services

FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
Tuesday 2 February 2021 at 6.00 pm

Place: Remote Meeting

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.

The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/9031858414584314123
Webinar ID: 681-169-075

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9914, Telephone Access code:291-223-085 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Financial Policy Panel meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman)
Councillor John Beckett
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Nigel Collin

Councillor Neil Dallen
Councillor Colin Keane
Councillor Barry Nash
Councillor Clive Smitheram

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, Democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/9031858414584314123


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an 
observer using free GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda 
and on the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front 
page of this agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the 
meeting as an alternative to online connection.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available 
on the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and 
minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free 
Modern.Gov app for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how 
to access information regarding this Committee, please email us at 
Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 
There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to 
disclose confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during 
the course of discussion of the below items or should the Chairman agree to discuss any 
other such matters on the grounds of urgency, the Committee will wish to resolve to 
exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the business to be 
transacted.

Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Financial Policy Panel. Part 
4 of the Council’s Constitution sets out which Committees are able to receive public 
questions, and the procedure for doing so. 

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution


AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8)

The Panel is asked to confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on 1 
December 2020 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

3. 2021/22 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REPORT  (Pages 9 - 28)

This report provides an update on the preparation of the budget for 2021/22.  
The report seeks any final guidance from the Panel prior to the preparation of 
the Budget and Council Tax report for the Council on 16 February 2021.



This page is intentionally left blank



3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL held on 1 December 
2020

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillors John Beckett, Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, 
Neil Dallen, Colin Keane, Barry Nash and Clive Smitheram

In Attendance:  Nazmin Miah (Link Asset Services) (Items 4-7 only)

Officers present: Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant), 
Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee 
Administrator)

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting.

5 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

Due to a technical issue affecting the connection for the Council’s External 
Treasury Management Advisor, the Panel agreed to change the order of 
business for the meeting.

6 S106 AND CIL UPDATE REPORT 

The Panel received a report providing an update on the funds held under Section 
106 (S106) planning agreements and CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy).

The following matters were debated by Councillors:

 Funds available for Affordable Housing and how these have been applied 
in the past and the criteria for allocating funds to potential future schemes.

 The level of CIL receipts currently available and committed.

 The Council’s position on the recovery of outstanding CIL balances from 
developers.

 The cost of housing families out of borough.

Following consideration, the Panel resolved to:

(1) note the current position on S106 funds held by the Council;

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 1 December 2020 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) note the current position on CIL funds held by the Council.

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - INTERIM REPORT 2020/21 

The Panel received a report providing an update on treasury management 
performance for the first six months of 2020/21.

The following matters were debated by Councillors:

 The Council’s ability to borrow.

 The cost of the premium for early settlement of PWLB loans.

 The possibility of negative interest rates in the future.

 The Council’s authorised borrowing limit.

 Current investment strategy.

Following consideration, the Panel resolved to:

(1) Receive the presentation from Link Asset Services – Treasury Solutions;

(2) Note the performance on return of investments for the first six months of 
2020/21;

(3) Note the current investment decisions being made within the terms sets out 
in the Treasury Management Strategy.

8 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 

The Panel received a report summarising the proposed 2021/22 capital 
programme and seeking approval for it to be submitted to Council in February 
2020.

Following consideration, the Panel resolved:

With the advice of the Capital Member Group to submit the following 2021/22 
capital programme to Council for approval in February 2021, subject to the 
relevant policy committees first approving project appraisals:-:

(1) Prioritised schemes totalling £885,000, funded from Community 
Infrastructure Levy receipts of £500,000; S106 funds of £110,000; a budgeted 
revenue contribution of £255,000; and external grant of £20,000, subject to a 
successful grant application.

(2) A Disabled Facilities Grant scheme totalling £600,000, subject to external 
funding sources.

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 1 December 2020 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

9 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Policy Panel held on 8 September 
2020 were agreed as a true record to be signed by the Chairman.

The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.13 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Financial Policy Panel
02 February 2021

2021/22 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REPORT

Head of Service: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision? No
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 - Summary of 2021/22 Estimates

Appendix 2 - Updated Financial Plan 2020-24
Appendix 3 - Updated Efficiency Plan 2020-24

Summary

This report provides an update on the preparation of the budget for 2021/22.  The report 
seeks any final guidance from the Panel prior to the preparation of the Budget and 
Council Tax report for the Council on 16 February 2021.

 

Recommendation (s)
The Panel is asked to:

(1) Provide the Chief Finance Officer with any further guidance needed to 
finalise the 2021/22 Budget and Council Tax report;

(2) Note the provisional Government financial settlement for 2021/22;

(3) Support that any remaining budget gap for 2021/22 – after factoring in 
savings agreed by Policy Committees in January 2021 – should be funded 
from the Corporate Projects Reserve and Flexible Housing Support Grant, as 
set-out in Section 8;

(4) Support that the deficit on business rates income in 2020/21 and the shortfall 
in projected income for 2021/22 from Business Rates will be funded from the 
Business Rates Equalisation Reserve, as set-out in Section 10;

(5) Support the reduction in the contribution to Property Income Equalisation 
Reserve for 2021/22 as set-out in Section 9;

(6) Support a recommendation to Council of a council tax increase of £4.95;

(7) Note the updated four year Financial Plan and Efficiency Plan.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The recommendations will assist the Council to meet its statutory duty to 
set a balanced budget for 2021/22.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

file://th-modgov-01/mgReportDbDocs/4/9/0/R00001094/ITEM%2003%20Annexe%201.xls


Financial Policy Panel
02 February 2021

2 Background

2.1 Service estimate reports for 2021/22 have been prepared for each of the 
three policy committees and circulated to all Councillors, via Members 
Update (15 January), in the draft Budget Book 2021/22.

2.2 The estimates have been prepared on the basis of the budget guidelines 
and targets agreed by Strategy & Resources Committee on 22 September 
2020, which were as follows:-

2.2.1 That estimates be prepared including the delivery of savings 
already identified in the Financial Plan for 2021/22 totalling 
£336,000.

2.2.2 That estimates include options to reduce organ
[...]
ouncil’s agreed four year pay policy to adjust pay by 
the preceding September CPI figure.

2.7 This report provides details of the provisional local government finance 
settlement and seeks guidance from the Panel on the presentation of the 
budget and council tax report for 2021/22.

3 Covid-19

3.1 Covid-19 has had a major impact on the Council’s services and finances, 
as reported to Strategy & Resources Committee, most recently on 22 
September in the Budget Targets report.

3.2 The impact is expected to continue during 2021/22, with income streams 
from car parks, the venues, commercial property, business rates and 
council tax taking time to recover, as both society and the economy 
gradually re-adjust following the vaccine roll-out. There are also likely to 
be additional cost pressures within services such as homelessness.

3.3 To mitigate these pressures, the draft budget includes a central provision 
of £950,000, which is based on the Bank of England’s projected reduction 
(as at August 2020) in GDP of 9.5%, and applying this reduction to the 
Council’s circa £10m of fees and charges income.

3.4 In addition to the Council’s own budgeted provision, there will be some 
additional support from central government. Specifically:

3.4.1 MHCLG’s Income Compensation Scheme, which compensates 
Councils for approximately 71% of fees and charges income losses 
linked to Covid-19, has been extended to 30 June 2021.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
02 February 2021

3.4.2 One-off government grants totalling £364,000 have been 
announced for 2021/22 – these have been factored into the 
Council’s budget, as shown in section 6.

3.4.3 Deficits arising on council tax and/or business rates, within the 
collection fund, must be spread over three years (previously they 
would be settled within one year).

3.5 Should the adverse impacts of Covid-19 persist for longer (or be worse) 
than expected, it is possible that further government support may be 
forthco
[...]
dget, it is proposed to fund the remaining 
budget deficit from the Corporate Projects Reserve and Flexible Housing 
Support Grant (to reflect increased homelessness costs). 

8.4 Based on a remaining deficit of £458,000, funding would be as follows;

- £342,000 from the Corporate Projects Reserve, which currently has an 
uncommitted balance on this reserve of £3.86m.

- £116,000 from the Flexible Housing Support Grant, which currently 
has an uncommitted balance on this reserve of £357,000. 

8.5 Should any savings options be rejected by Policy Committees, the Chief 
Finance Officer will increase the budgeted contribution from the Corporate 
Projects Reserve, by a compensating amount that is equal to the value of 
the rejected saving.

8.6 These temporary funding sources will enable the Council to produce a 
balanced budget for 2021/22, while it continues to progress a number of 
strategic reviews, with the aim of delivering a sustainable budget by 
2023/24.

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
02 February 2021

8.7 The Budget Book includes a £300,000 contribution from revenue to assist 
in funding the annual capital programme and a provision of £950,000 to 
mitigate the impact of Covid-19 on services next year.

8.8 The Strategy and Resources Committee budget currently includes a 
£50,000 general contingency to mitigate any unforeseen costs in 
implementing changes to services identified as part of the 2021/22 budget 
process, or due to unforeseen additional expenditure on agreed policies 
and priorities. These provisions reduce the need for services to hold their 
own individual contingencies.

8.9 The funding position included within the Budget Book does not reflect any 
financial gain or loss from being in the Surrey Business Rates Pool for 
2020/21, as any surplus or deficit will be met by an appropriation to/from 
the Business Rates Equalisation Reserve. Should a gain arise, it will be 
set-aside to mitigate the impact of the ‘Fair Funding Review’.

9 Funding from Commercial Property Company

9.1 Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd (EEPIC), the Council’s 
wholly-owned subsidiary, holds two commercial properties outside the 
Borough. The properties were acquired in 2017 to generate additional 
income for the Council, before the introduction of new MHCLG statutory 
guidance in 2018, which restricted the ability to acquire further properties 
outside the Borough using borrowing.

9.2 In December 2020, Strategy & Resources Committee approved a lease 
re-negotiation for one of the property tenants. The re-negotiation, which 
was necessary due to the economic impact of Covid-19 on the tenant, will 
result in a temporary reduction in dividend income from EEPIC, from a 
budgeted £1.33m in 2020/21 to £600,000 next year. This reduction will be 
offset by an appropriation from the Property Income Equalisation Reserve 
to the General Fund, in order to neutralise the impact on the Council’s 
revenue budget in the short term.

9.3 Dividend income from EEPIC is expected to return to 2020/21 levels in 
2023/24, and in the longer term the Property Income Equalisation reserve 
will need to be replenished.

10 Retained Business Rates

10.1 The Government sets a level of business rates that should be collectable 
by a local authority and then determines how much of this can be retained 
by the Council (the funding baseline) based on a formula.

10.2 Should the local collection of business rates exceed the government-set 
baseline, the Council retains a 50% share of the surplus above the 
baseline. However, should local collection of business rates fall short of 
the baseline, the Council is liable for a 50% share of the deficit.

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
02 February 2021

10.3 In 2020/21, Epsom and Ewell Borough Council agreed to participate in a 
pooling arrangement with Surrey County Council and other Surrey 
districts, on the terms that this Council gets to retain a share of the surplus 
levy payments it currently has to pay to Central Government. The 
outcome of the pooling arrangement is still being assessed, however, 
EEBC has not been selected to continue within the pool for 2021/22, as it 
would not optimise the pool for next year.

10.4 The business rates collected for 2020/21 is currently predicted at £82,000 
below the original budget forecast. There was also unfunded deficit 
brought forward from last year of £728,000. This results in a combined 
deficit on the fund of £810,000 with the Council’s share being £308,000. It 
is proposed that the £308,000 deficit is funded from the Business Rates 
Equalisation Reserve, which held a balance of £1.3m as at the start of 
2020/21.

10.5 The Budget Book currently shows retained business rates income for 
2021/22 of £1,617,000 based on provisional figures.

10.6 The funding position on retained business rates income for 2021/22 still 
needs to be finalised. Therefore, it is proposed any changes in the overall 
level funding from that included within the Budget Book will be offset by a 
contribution to or from the Business Rates Equalisation Reserve.  

10.7 The Panel will note that the safety net threshold for 2021/22 is set at 
£1,313,000 compared to £1,617,000 used in the draft estimates, this limits 
the exposure of losses to £304,000.

11 Council Tax Options

11.1 It was announced as part of the Government provisional settlement for 
2021/22 that District Councils will continue to be allowed to increase their 
council tax by either £5 per annum (per Band D equivalent property) or up 
to 2% (whichever is highest) before needing to hold a referendum.

11.2 For financial planning purposes, the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Budget Book include an annual council tax increase of 2.43%, which 
equates to an additional £4.95 per annum or 9½ pence per week for a 
Band D equivalent property.

11.3 To the average band ‘D’ council tax payer (those not receiving discounts 
or support), the charge for boro
[...]
capital programme.

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
02 February 2021

13 Financial Plan 2020-2024 and Ten Year Forecast 2021/22 to 2030/31

13.1 The Financial Plan 2020-2024, approved by Full Council in February 
2020, has been updated with the latest projections (including the ten year 
forecast) and is presented at Appendix 2.

13.2 The forecast removes the reliance on retained business rates to finance 
the running of council services by 2030/31 and also provides funding for a 
sustainable capital programme from revenue by 2026/27.

13.3 To be able to remove reliance on these external sources of funding, the 
Council will need to deliver additional annual savings or income of around 
£3.6 million by the end of 2030/31.

14 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

14.1 Impact Assessment

14.1.1 A financial risk assessment was completed for each of the policy 
committee revenue budgets. The main financial risks will be 
presented to Full Council in a corporate budget risk assessment in 
February.

14.1.2The highest service financial risks are the ongoing impact of Covid-
19 on the Council’s income streams, and the potential for increased 
demands for housing and homelessness prevention next year.

14.1.3The Council holds both revenue and capital reserves, and has set 
aside a £950k provision in next year’s budget, which all act as 
contingencies against financial risk. Despite these contingencies, 
the level of overall revenue budget risk in 2021/22 is deemed to be 
high, due to the unprecedented uncertainty.

14.1.4Higher risk also remains for the financial outlook beyond 2021/22, 
due to the uncertainty on the outcome on the Government’s ‘Fair 
Funding’ Review and the possibility of cuts in core funding for 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council in the 2022/23 settlement.

14.1.5It is anticipated that the ‘Fair Funding Review’ – the mechanism 
used to determine individual authority settlements – will generally 
be used by Government to reduce funding fo
[...]
e £0.00 £23.95 £19.00
(per Council Tax payer)

Note: Budget Requirement 9,743 8,721 8,885
Change -1,022 -858
% Change in Budget Requirement -10.5% -8.8%

Note: Council Tax Requirement 6,713 6,740 6,904
Change (includes tax increase and property number
increase) 26 190
% Change in Council Tax Requirement 0.4% 2.8%

Page 23

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



ANNEXE 1

Lee Duffy Page 1 25/01/2021

REVENUE BUDGET FOUR YEAR FORECAST
Status: Financial Planning Based on 2020/21 Budget

MTFS FORECAST
FOUR YEAR BUDGET PROFILES 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/21

Budget Draft Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

NET SPEND B/F FROM PREVIOUS YEAR 6,387 9,743 9,028 8,791 9,213 9,796 10,360 10,730 11,156 11,588 12,026
add back: Use of New Homes Bonus in Previous Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
add back: Interest on Balances as credited to the revenue account in previous year 96 130 105 160 225 300 400 500 500 500 500
add back: Use of Reserves/Provisions in Previous Year 1,845 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Expenditure on Services before changes (Base Budget excluding use of interest on Balances and
use of working balance) 8,328 9,873 9,133 8,951 9,438 10,096 10,760 11,230 11,656 12,088 12,526

Allowance for Pay and Price Inflation
General Inflation - price base +190 +50 +190 +194 +198 +202 +206 +210 +214 +218 +223
General Inflation pay bill base +400 +240 +416 +424 +433 +442 +450 +459 +469 +478 +488
Other -83 -25

Prices Increases net of  Increased Fees & Charges +507 +265 +606 +618 +631 +643 +656 +669 +683 +696 +710
Increases in costs / Reductions in income
Pension Fund Valuations 2019 & 2022 +150 +100 +100 +100
Contingency for the impact of Covid +950
Increase in cost of waste collection +61
Increase in provision for property maintenance +50 +50 +50 +50
Property and Regeneration Manager +50
Loca

Minutes of the meeting


6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL held on 2 February 
2021

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillors John Beckett, Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, 
Neil Dallen, Colin Keane, Barry Nash and Clive Smitheram

Officers present: Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), Brendan Bradley (Chief 
Accountant), Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson 
(Committee Administrator)

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting.

11 MINUTES 

The minutes of the Financial Policy Panel meeting held on 1 December 2020 
were agreed as a true record to be signed by the Chairman.

12 2021/22 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REPORT 

The Panel received the report on the budget and proposed council tax increase 
for 2021/22.

The Chief Finance Officer advised the Panel that since the report publication, 
there had been a £42,000 favourable increase in business rates funding for next 
year. As such the contribution from the Corporate Projects Reserve would 
reduce by £36,000 from £342,000 to £306,000 (report reference paragraph 8.4), 
and the contribution from the Business Rates Equalisation would reduce by 
£6,000 from £308,000 to £302,000 (paragraph 10.4).

The following matters were debated by Councillors:

a) The Council’s £950,000 contingency for the impact of Coivd-19 in 
2021/22, which will be held centrally and apportioned to services as 
appropriate. The Panel noted that the provision is funded from within 
EEBC’s resources, and not funded by Central Government.

b) The risks of New Homes Bonus being cut further in future years.



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 2 February 2021 7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

c) That reduced funding from EEPIC is expected to continue for two and a 
half years, and reflects the (necessary) lease re-negotiation agreed at 
Strategy & Resources Committee in December 2020.

d) The level of capital receipts

e) The reasons why EEBC’s core spending power increase of 1.9% was 
below the 4.5% national average. 

f) That Surrey County Council is responsible for selecting districts to form 
the County’s business rates pool, and that EEBC had not been selected 
for next year.

g) The reasons behind the council tax options presented to the Panel.

h) That a budget gap of £458k remains for next year, and that it would be 
funded from reserves.

i) The ten year forecast and projected deficit/budget outlook by 2030/31.

Following consideration, the Panel resolved to:

(1) Provide the Chief Finance Officer with any further guidance needed to 
finalise the 2021/22 Budget and Council Tax report;

(2) Note the provisional Government financial settlement for 2021/22;

(3) Support that any remaining budget gap for 2021/22 – after factoring in 
savings agreed by Policy Committees in January 2021 – should be funded 
from the Corporate Projects Reserve and Flexible Housing Support Grant, 
as set-out in Section 8;

(4) Support that the deficit on business rates income in 2020/21 and the 
shortfall,in projected income for 2021/22 from Business Rates will be 
funded from the Business Rates Equalisation Reserve, as set-out in 
Section 10;

(5) Support the reduction in the contribution to Property Income Equalisation 
Reserve for 2021/22 as set-out in Section 9;

(6) Support a recommendation to Council of a council tax increase of £4.95;

(7) Note the updated four year Financial Plan and Efficiency Plan.

Decisions (1),(2),(3),(4),(5) and (7) above were agreed unanimously by the 
Panel. Decision (6) above was agreed with 6 Members voting for, 1 Member 
voting against and the Chairman not voting.

The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.42 pm



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 2 February 2021 8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)


